and 5  are respectively, the Chairman and the Managing Director of 

defendant no.1-company and are also promoters of the company. 

(c) Defendant no.1 through its Chairman and Managing Director 

approached the plaintiff and the State of Orissa in December,1996 

for subscription of an amount of Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees twenty 

five crores) in equity/preference share/optionally convertible 

debenture (OCDs) with a view to financing the above company for 

establishment of the Pig Iron Plant at Duburi. On consideration of 

proposal the plaintiff sanctioned a loan of Rs.20,00,00,000/-

[...]

The proposed terms as per the sanction letter dated 

07.02.1997 were accepted by defendant no.1 through its Managing 

Director whereafter defendant no.1 issued two debentures  

certificates dated 10.06.1997 for 1,36,986/- (one lakh thirty six 

thousand nine hundred eight six) and 95,890/- (ninety five 

thousand eight hundred ninety) numbers of debentures of Rs.730/- 

(Rupees seven hundred thirty) each in favour of the plaintiff for a 

total amount of Rs.17,00,00,000/- (Rupees seventeen crores) 

carrying interest @ 30% per annum repayable on expiry of  six 

months from the date of disbursement of the loan. That apart 

corporate guarantee from defendant nos.1 and 2 were furnished 

and some shares from defendant nos.1 and 2 were pledged as

[...]

in his capacity as Chairman of defendant no.1 issued letter dated 

15.09.1998 to the plaintiff requesting to reduce the interest on loan to 

16% from 30% and to extend time for repayment up to November,2001. 

The defendants also indicated a schedule for repayment of OCDs of 

Rs.17,00,00,000/- (Rupees seventeen crores) with interest @ 16% per 

annum starting from December,1999 up to November,2001. The plaintiff 

did not agree to the request. Again letter dated 15.05.1999 was issued by 

the Managing Director of defendant no.1 with request to reduce interest 

from 30% to 16% with offer to give further security for the loan amount.